

No. 24-30115

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

DR. DOROTHY NAIRNE, REV. CLEE EARNEST LOWE, DR.
ALICE WASHINGTON, STEVEN HARRIS, BLACK VOTERS
MATTER CAPACITY BUILDING INSTITUTE, AND
LOUISIANA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

NANCY LANDRY, SECRETARY OF STATE,
Defendant-Appellant,

and

STATE OF LOUISIANA,
Intervenor-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Louisiana
No. 3:22-cv-00178 (C.J. Shelly D. Dick)

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' RESPONSE TO APPELLANT'S
PETITION FOR INITIAL HEARING EN BANC**

Stuart Naifeh
Victoria Wenger
Leah C. Aden
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006
(212) 965-2200
snaifeh@naacpldf.org
laden@naacpldf.org
vwenger@naacpldf.org

Megan C. Keenan
Sarah Brannon
Adriel I. Cepeda Derieux
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th St., NW
Washington, DC 20005
(740) 632-0671
mkeenan@aclu.org
sbrannon@aclu.org
acepedaderieux@aclu.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees
(continued on inside cover)

Additional Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees:

R. Jared Evans
I. Sara Rohani
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
700 14th Street N.W. Ste. 600
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 682-1300
jevans@naacpldf.org
srohani@naacpldf.org

Michael de Leeuw
Amanda Giglio
Robert Clark
COZEN O'CONNOR
3 WTC, 175 Greenwich St., 55th
Floor
New York, NY 10007
MdeLeeuw@cozen.com
AGiglio@cozen.com

Josephine Bahn
COZEN O'CONNOR
1200 19th Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
JBahn@cozen.com

John Adcock
ADCOCK LAW LLC
3110 Canal Street
New Orleans, LA 70119
Tel: (504) 233-3125
Fax: (504) 308-1266
jnadcock@gmail.com

Sophia Lin Lakin
Dayton Campbell-Harris
Ming Cheung
Garrett Muscatel
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
slakin@aclu.org
dcampbellharris@aclu.org
mcheung@aclu.org
gmuscatel@aclu.org

T. Alora Thomas-Lundborg
Daniel J. Hessel
ELECTION LAW CLINIC
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
6 Everett Street, Ste. 4105
Cambridge, MA 02138
tthomaslundborg@law.harvard.edu
dhessel@law.harvard.edu

Nora Ahmed
Stephanie Willis
ACLU FOUNDATION OF LOUISIANA
1340 Poydras St., Ste. 2160
New Orleans, LA 70112
(504) 522-0628
nahmed@laaclu.org
swillis@laaclu.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vi

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. En Banc Review Is Not Appropriate. 4

 II. A Reversal of The Fifth Circuit’s Position on Private Right
 of Action Under Section 2 Will Not Resolve This Matter
 Because Plaintiffs-Appellees Have Also Pled Claims
 Under Section 1983..... 9

 III. The Fifth Circuit is Correct in Determining There is A
 Private of Action Available under Section 2 of The Voting
 Rights Act. 11

CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alabama State Conference of NAACP v. Alabama,
 949 F.3d 647 (11th Cir. 2020), *vacated as moot*, 141 S. Ct. 2618
 (2021)..... 5, 13

Alexander v. Sandoval,
 532 U.S. 275 (2001)..... 11, 12

Allen v. State Board of Elections,
 393 U.S. 544 (1969)..... 13

*Arkansas State Conference of NAACP v. Arkansas Board of
 Apportionment*,
 86 F.4th 1204 (8th Cir. 2023) 5, 6, 11

Belk v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Education,
 211 F.3d 853 (4th Cir. 2000)..... 8

City of Mobile v. Bolden,
 446 U.S. 55 (1980)..... 13

Coca v. City of Dodge City,
 669 F. Supp 3d 1131 (D. Kan. 2023), *motion to certify appeal
 denied*, No. 22-1274, 2023 WL 3948472 (D. Kan. June 12, 2023) 10

In re MCP No. 165,
 20 F.4th 264 (6th Cir. 2021) 9

League of United Latin American Citizens v. Abbott,
 No. EP-21-CV-00259, 2021 WL 5762035 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 3,
 2021)..... 13

Mixon v. Ohio,
 193 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1999)..... 5, 13

Morse v. Republican Party of Virginia,
 517 U.S. 186 (1996)..... 2, 12

Nairne v. Ardoin,
 No. CV 22-178, 2024 WL 492688 (M.D. La. Feb. 8, 2024) 2, 3

OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas,
 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 2, 4, 7

Robinson v. Ardoin,
 86 F.4th 574 (5th Cir. 2023) 2, 4, 5, 7

Thornburg v. Gingles,
 478 U.S. 30 (1986)..... 14

Turtle Mountain Band of Chippewa Indians v. Jaeger,
 No. 3:22-CV-22, 2022 WL 2528256 (D.N.D. July 7, 2022) 10

United States v. Lopez,
 58 F.4th 1108 (9th Cir. 2023) 6

Veasey v. Perry,
 29 F. Supp. 3d 896 (S.D. Tex. 2014) 13

Vote.Org. v. Callanen,
 89 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2023) 10

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 10

52 U.S.C. § 10301(a) 11

52 U.S.C. § 10302 4, 7

52 U.S.C. § 10302(a) 12

52 U.S.C. § 10310(e) 12

Act of Aug. 6, 1975,
 Pub. L. No. 94-73, 89 Stat. 400..... 13

Act of July 27, 2006,
 Pub. L. 109–246, 120 Stat. 577..... 14

Act of July 27, 2006,
Pub. L. No. 109-246, 120 Stat. 577..... 13

Act of June 22, 1970,
Pub. L. No. 91-285, 84 Stat. 314..... 13

Act of June 29, 1982,
Pub. L. No. 97-205, 96 Stat. 131..... 13

Rules

5th Cir. R. 35 I.O.P..... 1, 4

Fed. R. App. P. 35..... 6

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(2) 2

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(B) 6

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 97-227 (1982)..... 14

S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982)..... 14

Constitutional Provisions

La. Const. art. III, § 3..... 3
